
RESOLUTION 03-06 

TO APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MAYOR FOR DISTRIBUTION OF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS FOR 2003 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is eligible for Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of$1,044,000 for Fiscal Year 2003 
and has $80,000 in physical improvement funding from funding year 2002 
and $6,000 in program income, pursuant to the Housing and Community 
Development Act of 197 4 as amended; and 

the national objectives of the Community Developmept Program are: 

1. first and foremost, the development of viable urban communities, including 
decent housing and a suitable living environment and expanding economic 
opportunities principally for person of low and moderate income; and 

2. the elimination of slums and blight, and the prevention of blighting 
influences and the deterioration of property and neighborhood and community 
facilities of importance to the welfare of the community, principally for 
persons of low and moderate income; and 

3. the elimination of conditions which are detrimental to health, safety, and 
public welfare, through code enforcement, demolition, interim rehabilitation 
assistance, and related activities; and 

· 4. the conversation and expansion of the nation's housing stock in order to 
provide a decent home and suitable living environment for all persons, but 
principally those of low and moderate income; and 

5. the expansion and improvement ofthe quantity and quality of community 
services, principally for persons of low and moderate income, which are 
essential for sound community development and for development of viable 
urban communities; and 

6. the integration of income groups throughout the community by spreading 
persons of lower income into more prosperous neighborhoods and drawing 
persons of higher income to declining or deteriorated neighborhoods; and 

7. the alleviation of physical and economic distress through the stimulation of 
private investment and communi,ty revitalization; and 

a proposed statement of community development objectives and projected use 
of the funds has been advertised; and 

said statement and projected use of funds reflects programs recommended by 
the Mayor with input from the Citizen's Advisory Committees and the 
Redevelopment Commission and are consistent with local and national 
objectives of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as 
amended; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT: 



SECTION I: The following programs be approved as follows: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS FISCAL YEAR 2003 
SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS FUNDING 

EMERGENCY NEEDS ALLOCATIONS 

Emergency Free Meals Program 
Connnunity Kitchen $20,000 

Hoosier Hills Food Bank 
Hoosier Hills Food Bank, Inc $20,000 

Domestic Violence Shelter 
Middle Way House, Inc. $19,000 

Food Pantry 
Mother Hubbard's Cupboard $10,000 

Emergency Needs Subtotal $69,000 

NON-EMERGENCY NEEDS 
Community Health Access Program (CHAP) 

Bloomington Hospital, Inc. $17,500 

One-to-One Program 
Big Brothers Big Sister of Monroe County $17,000 

Crestmont Unit of the Boys & Girls Club 
Boys and Girls Club $14,000 

Monroe County United Ministries Childcare Program 
Monroe County United Ministries (MCUM) $14,000 

Head Start 
South Central Community Action Program $12,500 

Parent-Aid Program 
Stone Belt Arc, Inc.d!b/a Infant & Child Developmental Services $9,000 

Amethyst House Men's Program 
Amethyst House, Inc. $6,500 

Transitional Housing Self-Sufficiency Program 
Middle Way House, Inc. $3,550 

Non-Emergency Subtotal $94,050 

SOCIAL SERVICE SUBTOTAL $163,050 

. 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS FISCAL YEAR 2003 
PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS FUNDING 

HOUSING ASSISTANCE ALLOCATIONS 
Home Modification for Accessible Living l{J5ticf\'tb. 

Abilities Unlimited/Housing and Neighborhoo ent ~tif9e. 
Amethyst House Men's Three-Quarter Way Housing 

Amethyst House, Inc. $60,000 

HAND Emergency Home Repair (E.H.R.) Program 
D-"J'arlment of Housing and Neighborhood Development $50,050 

Bloomington Housing Authority Site Improvement 
' 

~~--

Bloomington Housing Authority $36,40Q ·-·- ,., .. .;...; ; ..,__. ...• _" 

Housing Assistance Subtotal 22!,450 ·-

FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS 
Stone Belt Arc/Space Utilization Project 

Stone Belt Arc, Inc. $100,000 

Harmony School Facility Improvement 
Harmony School Corporation $ 59,700 

Facility Improvements Subtotal $159,700 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AGENCIES 
Country Club Road Sidepath Project 

COB Alternative Transportation and Greenways System Plan $250,000 

Neighborhood Storm Sewer Program 
Housing and Neighborhood Development $ 50,000 

Curb and Sidewalk Program 
Housing and Neighborhood Development $40,000 

Mills Pool Renovation 
Parks and Recreation Qepartment $39.400 

City Al(encies Subtotal $379,400 

Physical Improvements Subtotal $760,550 

ADMINISTRATION 
Administration of Housing and Neighborhood $209,400 
Development Department 

Administration Subtotal $209 400 

CDBG GRANT AMOUNT $1,047,000 
PROGRAM INCOME $ 6,000 
UNALLOCATED FUNDS $ 80,000 
TOTAL ALLOCATION $1,133,000 

-



SECTION II. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the 
Common Council and approval by the Mayor. 

PASSED AND AD<mJ by the CBA~uncil of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, 
Indiana, upon this ~day of , 2003. 

ATTEST: 

::Nii:~ill-s-u~-A~--p ~~ANbf;<._ 
City of Bloomington \) G- PVTf c:..., T'i (.t._Ei2:-t:.-

CHRIS GAAL, President 
Bloomington Common Council 

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 
~dayof ~tA_; 2003. 

~Ju-.-.__ 
REGAMOORE, Clerk 
City of Bloomington 

. /ft. 
SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon th1s (J.- day of-/1-~'-'---=::_:_-=::::_--~' 2003. 

SYNOPIS 

The City of Bloomington is eligible for a Community Development Block Grant of 
$1,047,000 from the Department of Housing and Urban Development for fiscal year 2003. 
This resolution allocates funding in the amount of$1,047,000 along with program income 
of $6,000, and $80,000 in physical improvement funds from 2002. It outlines program 
recommendations by the Mayor with input from the Citizen's Advisory Committee and 
the Redevelopment Commission. General program areas include: Social Service 
Programs, Physical Improvements, Housing Programs, Neighborhood Improvements, 
Engineering, and Administrative Services. 

Note: The Council adopted Amendment I at its March 5, 2003 Regular Session. The 
amendment reflected a reduction of$3,000 from the CDBG funds the City expects to 
receive from the federal government. 

St''>N-A "-'l>"'>i<>' 
~~~(.;) 

""""''I(""" 
~ 

-(l,L< 
Cio< \<A(~) 
~fi<-D 


